

ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

REPORT DATE
AUGUST 21, 2018

This Management Discussion and Analysis (the “MDA”) provides relevant information on the operations and financial condition of Arrowstar Resources Ltd. (the “Company”) for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

The Company’s activities are primarily directed towards acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets. The realization of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of these assets. The carrying values of exploration and evaluation assets do not necessarily reflect their present or future values.

All monetary amounts in this MDA and in the consolidated financial statements are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated. Financial results are being reported in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

The Company’s certifying officers, based on their knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, are also responsible to ensure that these filings do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it was made, with respect to the period covered by these filings, and these consolidated financial statements together with other financial information included in these filings, The Board of Directors’ approves the consolidated financial statements and MDA and ensures that management has discharged its financial responsibilities. The Board’s review is accomplished principally through the Audit Committee, which meets periodically to review all financial reports, prior to filing.

The MDA should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2017 which can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Nature of Business

The Company is a publicly traded mineral exploration company, whose common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “AWS”. The Company has entered into a letter of intent dated June 12, 2018 (the “LOI”) to enter into an arm’s length Share Purchase (the “Transaction”) to acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding shares in Recycle Fuel Technologies Inc. (“RFT”). The details of the transaction are under the Proposed Transaction section of the MDA.

The head office and principal address of the Company is 2300 – 1177 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 2K3, Canada. The registered and records offices of the Company are located at 2300 – 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 2B5, Canada.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

The following selected financial data have been prepared in accordance with IFRS unless otherwise noted and should be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements. The following table sets forth selected financial data for the Company for and as of the end of the last three completed financial years.

Financial Year Ended	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
Net gain (loss)	(\$529,190)	\$90,786	(\$285,895)
Gain (loss) per share – basic and diluted	(0.02)	0.01	(0.03)
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	303,657	-
Total assets	9,155	315,120	29,656
Working capital (deficiency)	(427,717)	(242,184)	(888,395)

The Company's net loss of \$285,895 in the year ended December 31, 2015 was mainly attributed to the operating activities. The Company's net gain in the year ended December 31, 2016 of \$90,786 was attributed to a gain on settlement of accounts payable of \$565,899 (2015 - \$87,697). A review of general and administrative expense is reviewed below under Financial Results of Operation. Total assets in the year ended December 31, 2016 was \$315,120 and was attributed to an increase in exploration and assets of \$303,657 as a result of a financing of \$345,000 completed during the year. The Company's net loss of \$529,190 in the year ended December 31, 2017 was mainly attributed to the write-off of \$339,825, the carry value, of the Secret Pass Property in Arizona.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following selected financial data have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and should be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements. The following is a summary of selected financial data for the Company for its eight completed financial quarters ended June 30, 2018.

Quarter Ended Amounts in 000's	June 30, 2018	Mar. 31, 2018	Dec. 31, 2017	Sept. 30, 2017	June 30, 2017	Mar. 31, 2017	Dec. 31, 2016	Sep. 30, 2016
Net loss	\$(102)	\$(26)	\$(37)	\$(57)	\$(393)	\$(42)	\$(90)	\$(71)
Loss per share – basic and diluted	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.02)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)
Total assets	135	139	9	9	12	321	315	357
Working capital	(265)	(317)	(428)	(390)	(333)	(283)	(242)	(113)

General and administrative expenses remained consistent from period to period. During the period ended June 30, 2018 the Company incurred additional expenses on the proposed share purchase of Recycle Fuel Technologies Inc. During the period ended March 31, 2018 the Company's total assets increased as a result of a completion of a private placement for gross proceeds of \$300,000. During the period ended June 30, 2017 the Company recorded a write-off of \$339,825 attributed to the Secret Pass Property.

Financial Results of Operations

Six Months ended June 30, 2018 compared to six months ended June 30, 2017

The Company's general and administrative costs were \$128,544 (2017 - \$435,380), and reviews of the major items are as follows:

- Consulting fees of \$86,000 (2017 - \$24,731) increased due to additional time spent on the letter of intent dated June 12, 2018 relating to the arm's length share purchase of Recycle Fuel Technologies Inc.;
- Insurance of \$5,027 (2017 - \$13,202) decreased due to the Company no longer requiring additional insurance on the Secret Pass property agreement;
- Professional fees of \$21,383 (2017 - \$35,956) and consisting of accounting and audit of \$6,045 (2017 - \$14,502) and legal of \$15,338 (2017 - \$21,454);
- Regulatory fees of \$11,919 (2017 - \$10,410), was consistent with prior periods activities;
- Property impairment of \$Nil (2017 - \$343,657) because the Company terminated the Tin Cup Option Agreement. The Company wrote off cumulative costs to date on the Secret Pass Property of \$343,657 as an impairment loss.

Other items showed a gain of \$200 (2017 - \$750) relating to changes in the value of marketable securities held by the Company. Due to their nature, these transactions relate to events that do not necessarily generate comparable effects on the Company's operating results.

Three Months ended June 30, 2018 compared to three months ended June 30, 2017

The Company's general and administrative costs were \$101,048 (2017 - \$392,315), and reviews of the major items are as follows:

- Consulting fees of \$75,500 (2017 - \$10,500) increased due to additional time spent on the letter of intent dated June 12, 2018 relating to the arm's length share purchase of Recycle Fuel Technologies Inc.;
- Insurance of \$2,371 (2017 - \$6,151), decreased due to the Company no longer requiring additional insurance on the Secret Pass property agreement;
- Professional fees of \$16,130 (2017 - \$26,415) and consisting of accounting and audit of \$5,827 (2017 - \$10,940) and legal of \$10,303 (2017 - \$15,475); and
- Regulatory fees of \$5,411 (2017 - \$3,468), was consistent with prior years.
- Property impairment of \$Nil (2017 - \$343,657) because the Company terminated the Tin Cup Option Agreement. The Company wrote off cumulative costs to date on the Secret Pass Property of \$343,657 as an impairment loss.

The variation seen over such quarters is primarily dependent upon the success of the Company's ongoing property evaluation program and the timing and results of the Company's exploration activities on its then current properties, none of which are possible to predict with any accuracy. There are no general trends regarding the Company's quarterly results, and the Company's business of mineral exploration is not seasonal, except to the extent that explorations work on certain properties may be restricted to certain portions of the year if prevailing weather conditions make such work prohibitively expensive or practically impossible to complete at other times. Quarterly results can vary significantly depending on whether the Company has granted any stock options or paid any employee bonuses and these are factors that account for material variations in the Company's quarterly net losses, none of which are predictable. General operating costs other than the specific items noted above tend to be quite similar from period to period. The variation in income is related solely to the interest earned on funds held by the Company, which is dependent upon the success of the Company in raising the required financing for its activities which will vary with overall market conditions and is therefore difficult to predict.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at June 30, 2018, the Company has a working capital deficit of \$265,241 (December 31, 2017 – \$427,717).

As a result of economic conditions, globally, there is uncertainty in capital markets and the Company anticipates that it and others in the mineral resource sector will have limited access to capital. Although the business and assets of the Company have not changed, investors have increased their risk premium and their overall equity investment has diminished. The Company continually monitors its financing alternatives and expects to finance its fiscal 2018 operating overhead and acquisition and exploration expenditures through a private placement.

The quantity of funds to be raised and the terms of any equity financing that may be undertaken will be negotiated by management as opportunities to raise funds arise. There can be no assurance that such funds will be available on favorable terms, or at all.

As at June 30, 2018 the Company had entered into related party loan agreements with companies controlled by officers and directors of the Company for \$54,945 (December 31, 2017 - \$52,445)

On April 30, 2018, the Company issued 5,000,000 units at \$0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of \$300,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder the purchase an additional share of the Company for a period of two years at \$0.20 per warrant in year one and \$0.30 in year two.

During the period ended June 30, 2018, an officer of the Company advanced \$12,500 (December 31, 2017 – \$10,000) to the Company. The advance is non-interest bearing with no set repayment terms.

SHARE CAPITAL

- (a) As of the date of the MDA the Company has 27,924,921 issued and outstanding common shares. The authorized share capital is unlimited no par value common shares.
- (b) As at the date of the MDA the Company has 1,300,000 incentive stock options outstanding.
- (c) As at the date of the MDA the Company has 7,596,000 outstanding share purchase warrants.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties and paid or accrued the following amounts, excluding share-based payment charges in connection therewith:

Name	Relationship	Purpose of transaction	Three Months Ended
Promaid Services Ltd.	Personal services company controlled by the CFO and Director of the Company	Consulting	\$ 43,000
Panopus PLC	Personal services company controlled by the CEO and Director of the Company	Consulting	\$ 31,000
Oakside Advisory Ltd.	Personal services company controlled by a Director of the Company	Consulting	\$ 12,000

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at June 30, 2018 included \$168,853 (December 31, 2017 - \$114,170) owed to directors and companies controlled by a director or officer.

The Company entered into loan agreements with Panopus PLC (“Panopus”), a company controlled by Phil Thomas, CEO and director of the Company. The loans are summarized as follows:

- On January 3, 2018, Panopus extended a USD\$7,500 (CDN\$9,912) unsecured loan to the Company repayable within six months. On June 30, 2018 the loan was extended to January 3, 2019. On maturity the Company is required to repay the principal plus interest of US\$563.
- On January 27, 2018, Panopus extended a \$10,000 unsecured loan to the Company repayable within six months. On June 30, 2018 the loan was extended to January 27, 2019. On maturity the Company is required to repay the principal plus interest of \$1,500.
- On March 29, 2018, Panopus extended a \$17,000 unsecured loan to the Company repayable within six months. On June 30, 2019 the loan was extended to March 29, 2019.
- On November 18, 2017, Panopus extended a \$2,010 non-interest bearing unsecured loan to the Company repayable within six months. On June 30, 2018 the loan was extended to May 17, 2019.

The balance of principal and interest on the loans with Panopus as at June 30, 2018 is \$42,445 (December 31, 2017 – \$42,445).

During the period ended June 30, 2018, the CFO advanced \$12,500 (December 31, 2017 – \$10,000) to the Company. The advance is non-interest bearing with no set repayment terms.

OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements except those disclosed in Business Highlights.

INVESTOR RELATIONS

The Company has no Investor Relations Agreements

PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

The Company has entered into a LOI dated June 12, 2018 to enter into an arm's length Transaction with Dr. Carlos Sorentino and Lucian C. Sorentino who are the beneficial owners of 100% of the issued and outstanding shares in RFT. RFT, on closing, will become a wholly owned subsidiary of Arrowstar.

About RFT

RFT was incorporated on July 2 2008 in the Cayman Islands and its main principal is Dr. Carlos Sorentino.

RFT is an innovator in rubber and plastic waste and used tire conversion to energy and graphitic Carbon Black. RFT's IP technology uses an eco-friendly proprietary thermolysis continuous process that depolymerizes rubber waste at low temperature into commercially viable ASTM compliant Carbon Black, fuel gas, bunker fuel and steel on a continuous basis. The only waste generated is non-toxic and is the textiles used in the original manufacture of tires, representing about one percent of the original material. The thermolytic process produces no air emissions.

Graphitic Carbon Black has a wide variety of industrial applications and the newest is in the manufacture of high grade carbon suitable for lithium battery anodes. The tire industry is the most important user of Carbon Black as each new tire contains 30% of this material. Other applications are in the manufacture of high efficiencies anodes for Li-ion batteries, to compound industrial rubber products and plastics, electronic discharge compounds, high performance coatings and toner and printer inks.

RFT intends to develop, construct and operate plants, based on its proprietary thermolysis depolymerization technology that enables recycling of used vehicle tires, technical rubber and plastics. The first commercial plant is expected to have a capacity of 24,000 tonnes and expandable to 48,000 tonnes (532,000 tires).

RFT has established a 500 tonnes a year capacity Pilot Plant in the town of Eisenhüttenstadt, near Berlin, Germany, where the thermolysis process has been refined over the last twenty years, giving RFT a greater understanding of the process, product and the market to be a global supplier of continuous tire and waste conversion facility that meets international standards of excellence. The pilot plant is expected to be operational four to five months after closing of the Transaction. The pilot plant will produce Carbon Black, gas, bunker fuel and scrap steel which will be available for commercial sale. The Carbon Black will also be used for product marketing and the other products will be used to establish marketing channels.

The principal assets of RFT are as follows;

- 50% ownership of land and pilot plant located in Eisenhüttenstadt Germany. The pilot plant consists of plant building, office equipment, fractional oil distillation column, thermolysis reactor, magnetic separation, Jet mill, conveyors and hopper/valve system.
- Intellectual property, Patent Co-operation Treaty ("PCT"), patent application process, for the thermolysis of rubber tires and plastics.
- Processing technology, basic design engineering for 24,000 tonne plant and preparation work for location at the Evonik Chemical Park located at Marl, Germany and research in a plastics reactor pilot plant.

About the RFT Transaction

Under the terms of the LOI the Company will acquire all the issued and outstanding shares of RFT. The total purchase price for the shares will be US\$5,000,000 payable in cash and shares of the Company valued at CAD\$0.20 per share as follows:

	Cash (US\$)	Shares
TSX-V approval	\$500,000	10,000,000
Six months after TSX-V approval	\$500,000	5,000,000
Twelve months after TSX-V approval	\$500,000	8,400,000
Total	\$1,500,000	23,400,000

Prior to or concurrent with completion of the Transaction, the Company will conduct a financing for gross proceeds of CDN\$5,000,000. It is anticipated that the concurrent financing will be undertaken at a price of 20 cents per share. The proceeds raised will be used for acquisition payments, commissioning the pilot plant, plant engineering, transaction expenses including accounting, legal and regulatory fees and to fund general working capital. All securities issued pursuant to the concurrent financing will be subject to a hold period of four months and one day. Commissions may be paid on proceeds raised commensurate with industry norms.

On closing of the Transaction, the Company expects the following will constitute the Board of Directors and Officers of the Company.

Phil Thomas – Director and Chairman of the Board – BSc MBusM - Melbourne, Australia.

Phillip Thomas was President CEO and Chairman of Arrowstar Resources Ltd since 2014 and is also COO of AIS Resources Ltd, a TSX.V listed investment issuer and assists with raising capital and technical advice. Mr. Thomas has been involved in funds management and capital raising since 1980. Mr. Thomas has gained wide experience in valuation methodology having worked with Macquarie Bank, McIntosh Securities in stockbroking and asset management and Actuaries Watson Wyatt. Mr. Thomas has raised significant amounts of capital for more than 25 public companies as both a principal and agent.

Mr. Thomas is a Member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists, Chairman, Director and member of the Australasian Institute of Mineral Valuers and Appraisers, a Certified Mineral Valuer. Mr. Thomas has a Bachelor of Science degree from the Australian National University, a Master's Degree in Business from Monash University. Mr. Thomas is highly computer literate and is experienced at raising capital for technology-based projects around the world.

Dr. Carlos Sorentino – President, CEO and Director – PhD, MEnvSt, BE(Chemical), DipRadTech, Sydney, Australia.

Mr. Sorentino is a chemical engineer with more than 20 years' experience in thermolysis technologies. Mr. Sorentino has been involved with the development of the rubber and plastics' thermolysis technology since 2001 when he became an associate of the developers. Mr. Sorentino was involved with the design, operation and testing of the original test and prototype units for both tire recycling and plastic waste. Mr. Sorentino has been involved in all aspects of rubber and plastics recycling research and development, as well as operations. Mr. Sorentino's experience includes the design and operation of the Pilot Plant tire thermolysis facility. Mr. Sorentino brings an unmatched knowledge of the polymer's thermolysis depolymerization technology. Mr. Sorentino holds degrees in engineering and engineering economics, specialising in the valuation, planning, development and management of advanced technology projects. Mr. Sorentino doctoral dissertation was in the field of engineering economics. Mr. Sorentino also has a Master of Environmental Studies, a Bachelor of Engineering (Chemistry) and a Diploma in Radioisotopes Technology.

Blaine Bailey – Director – Vancouver, B.C.

Mr. Bailey is a CPA, CGA with +20 years' experience as a CFO for mineral exploration companies listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange, the TSX Venture Exchange and the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE). Mr. Bailey brings complimentary skills to the team in the areas of finance, administration, and financial reporting. Mr. Bailey is currently the CFO of Cardero Resource Corp., Centenera Mining Corporation, Velocity Minerals Ltd., Goldplay Exploration Ltd, VR Resources Ltd and New Energy Metals Corp. Mr. Bailey has also served in the capacity of an accountant for Molson Brewery B.C. Ltd. and as a controller for Nabob Coffee Co.

Stephen Brohman - CFO and Director – Vancouver, B.C.

Mr. Brohman is a CPA, CA with +10 years of working experience in a variety of roles with public and private companies and has become experienced in corporate finance, project acquisition, executive management, corporate communications, corporate branding, shareholder relations and investor lead generation. Mr. Brohman had extensive training in the audit of publicly traded companies on the TSX, TSX.V and OTC markets, and has worked with mining and exploration, oil and gas, real estate investment, technology, and merchant banking companies during his time in public practice. Mr. Brohman serves as Chief Financial Officer and Director of various public and private companies.

The Company will change its name to Recycle Fuel Technologies Inc. or such other name as is approved by the regulatory authorities and pay a \$200,000 finder's fee to an arm's length party on closing.

The Company will not retain a sponsor for the Transaction, given the size and nature of the transaction, including the concurrent financing, the Company intends to apply for an exemption from the sponsorship requirements pursuant to the policies of the TSX.V. If the exemption is not granted by the TSX.V, then the Company will be required to engage a sponsor.

Completion of the Transaction is contingent on several conditions precedent including, receipt of all requisite corporate, shareholder and regulatory approvals for the Transaction, completion by the Company of satisfactory due diligence review of RFT, receipt of an independent valuation report, execution of the final Definitive Agreement and completion of the Financing.

Trading Halt

The Transaction will constitute a change of business ("COB") and upon the completion of the Transaction the Company will be listed as a Tier 2 Industrial issuer. As a result, in accordance with TSX.V policies, trading in the securities of the Company will remain halted until the Company has filed requisite materials and satisfied all applicable approvals under TSX.V policies.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Company's principal activity is resource property exploration and development. Companies in this industry are subject to many and varied kinds of risks, but not limited to, environmental, mineral prices, political, and economic.

The Company will take steps to verify the title to any properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties. These procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property titles may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

The Company has no significant sources of operating cash flow and no revenue from operations. Additional capital will be required to fund the Company's exploration program. The sources of funds available to the Company are the sale of equity capital or the offering of an interest in its project to another party. There is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be advantageous to the Company.

The property interests to be owned by the Company or in which it may acquire an option to earn an interest are in the exploration stages only, are without known bodies of commercial minerals and have no ongoing operations. Mineral exploration involves a high degree of risk and few properties, which are explored, are ultimately developed into production.

The Company is subject to the laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it operates, including provisions relating to property reclamation, discharge of hazardous materials and other matters. The Company may also be held liable should environmental problems be discovered that were caused by former owners and operators of its properties in which it previously had no interest. The Company is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties that may result in material liabilities to the Company.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data

The fair value of cash and marketable securities are measured at Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The carrying value of receivables, exploration and evaluation advances, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

Financial risk factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in receivables is remote and has deposited cash in high credit quality financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

As of June 30, 2018, the Company had cash balance of \$106,931 (December 31, 2017 - \$219) to settle current liabilities of \$396,657 (December 31, 2017 - \$432,872). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. The Company will need to raise additional funds through equity or debt to continue its operations.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. Amounts exposed to market risk include marketable securities of \$1,900 (December 31, 2017 - \$1,700).

Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade demand investments issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to assets and liabilities that are denominated in US Dollars. Amounts exposed to foreign currency risk include cash of US\$23,986 as of June 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017 - US\$22).

Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's profit or loss due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on profit or loss and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. Fluctuations in value may be significant.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company defines capital that it manages as shareholders' equity, consisting of issued common shares, stock options and warrants.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The property in which the Company currently has an interest is in the exploration stage; as such the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements and forward-looking information (collectively, “forward-looking statements”) within the meaning of applicable Canadian and U.S. securities legislation. These statements relate to future events or the future activities or performance of the Company. All statements, other than statements of historical fact, are forward-looking statements. Information concerning mineral resource/reserve estimates and the economic analysis thereof contained in preliminary economic analyses or prefeasibility studies also may be deemed to be forward-looking statements in that they reflect a prediction of the mineralization that would be encountered, and the results of mining that mineralization, if a mineral deposit were developed and mined. Forward-looking statements are typically identified by words such as: believe, expect, anticipate, intend, estimate, postulate, plans and similar expressions, or which by their nature refer to future events. These forward looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements concerning:

- the Company’s strategies and objectives, both generally and in respect of its specific mineral properties or exploration and evaluation assets;
- the timing of decisions regarding the timing and costs of exploration programs with respect to, and the issuance of the necessary permits and authorizations required for, the Company’s exploration programs;
- the Company’s estimates of the quality and quantity of the resources and reserves at its mineral properties;
- the timing and cost of planned exploration programs of the Company and the timing of the receipt of result thereof;
- general business and economic conditions;
- the Company’s ability to meet its financial obligations as they come due, and to be able to raise the necessary funds to continue operations; and
- the Company’s expectation that it will be able to add additional mineral projects of merit to its existing property portfolio.

Although the Company believes that such statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct. Inherent in forward looking statements are risks and uncertainties beyond the Company’s ability to predict or control, including, but not limited to, risks related to the Company’s inability to raise the necessary capital to be able to continue in business and to implement its business strategies, to identify one or more economic deposits on its properties, variations in the nature, quality and quantity of any mineral deposits that may be located, variations in the market price of any mineral products the Company may produce or plan to produce, the Company’s inability to obtain any necessary permits, consents or authorizations required for its activities, to produce minerals from its properties successfully or profitably, to continue its projected growth, and other risks identified herein under “Risk Factors”.

The Company cautions investors that any forward-looking statements by the Company are not guarantees of future performance, and that actual results are likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those expressed or implied by forward looking statements contained in this MD&A. Such statements are based on a number of assumptions which may prove incorrect, including, but not limited to, assumptions about:

- the level and volatility of the price of commodities;
- general business and economic conditions;
- the timing of the receipt of regulatory and governmental approvals, permits and authorizations necessary to implement and carry on the Company's planned exploration;
- conditions in the financial markets generally;
- the Company's ability to attract and retain key staff;
- the accuracy of the Company's resource/reserve estimates (including with respect to size and grade) and the geological, operational and price assumptions on which these are based;
- the nature and location of the Company's mineral exploration projects, and the timing of the ability to commence and complete the planned exploration programs; and
- the ongoing relations of the Company with its regulators.

These forward looking statements are made as of the date hereof and the Company does not intend and does not assume any obligation, to update these forward looking statements, except as required by applicable law. For the reasons set forth above, investors should not attribute undue certainty to or place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Historical results of operations and trends that may be inferred from the following discussion and analysis may not necessarily indicate future results from operations. In particular, the current state of the global securities markets may cause significant reductions in the price of the Company's securities and render it difficult or impossible for the Company to raise the funds necessary to continue operations.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES INCLUDING INITIAL ADOPTION

New accounting policy

The Company has adopted new accounting standard IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any changes to the classification, measurement or carrying amounts of the Company's existing financial instruments on transition date.

The new standard brings together the classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting phases of the IASB's project to replace IAS 39 - Financial instruments: recognition and measurement. The standard retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value.

The Company continues to classify and measure its financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss as they arise ("FVTPL"), unless restrictive criteria regarding the objective and contractual cash flows of the instrument are met for classifying and measuring at either amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income.

Cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities and trade receivables continue to be recorded at FVTPL and other receivables and loans, initially at FVTPL, and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Trade and other payables are classified and measured as financial liabilities, initially at FVTPL, and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) Board or International Financial Reporting Standards Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”) that are mandatory for future accounting periods. The following have not yet been adopted by the Company and are being evaluated to determine their impact.

- IFRS 16 *Leases*: New standard to establish principles for recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of leases with an impact on lessee accounting, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

DISCLOSURE OF MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

In accordance with the requirements of Section 19.5 of TSXV Policy 3.1, the Company provides the following disclosure with respect to the compensation of its directors and officers during the period:

1. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company did not enter any standard compensation arrangements made directly or indirectly with any directors or officers of the Company, for their services as directors or officers, or in any other capacity, with the Company or any of its subsidiaries except as disclosed under “Related Parties Transactions”.
2. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, officers of the Company were paid (or accrued) for their services as officers of the Company as noted above under “Related Parties Transactions”.
3. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company did not enter any arrangement relating to severance payments to be paid to directors and officers of the Company and its subsidiaries.

APPROVAL

The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the disclosures in this MDA.

Additional information on the Company available through the following source: www.sedar.com.